Total Assets   -  -  3,147,832  3,147,832

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, investments in unlisted
subsidiaries) is determined using valuation techniques. The AEU-Federal Office uses a variety of methods and makes
assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes
for similar instruments are used for long-term debt instruments held. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted
cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the AEU-Federal
Office for similar financial instruments.

(e) Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 September 2010 the effect on the surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

   2010  2009

Effect on results:   $  $

 Increase of interest rates by 2%   142,384  78,000

 Decrease of interest rates by 2%   (142,384)  (78,000)

AUSTRALIAN EDUCATION UNION- FEDERAL OFFICE
ABN 16 006 296 647

STATEMENT BY COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT

On 15th January 2011 the Committee of Management of the Australian Education Union - Federal Office passed the
following resolution in relation to the general purpose financial report (GPFR) of the reporting unit for the year ended 30
September 201 0:

The Committee of Management declares in relation to the GPFR that in its opinion;

1. the financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 4 to 32 comply with Australian Accounting Standards and
other mandatory professional reporting requirements

2. the financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 4 to 32 comply with the reporting guidelines of the Industrial
Registrar;

3. the financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the financial performance, financial position and cash
flows of the Australian Education Union - Federal Office for the financial year to which they relate;